MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) BETWEEN GOLETA VALLEY COMMUNITY CENTER (GVCC) and SANTA BARBARA COUNTY

WHEREAS, this event and associated conditions will collectively be referred to as the "COVID-19 INCIDENT"; and

WHEREAS, on March 4, 2020, this declared emergency event consisted of a global COVID-19 outbreak; and

WHEREAS, on March 4, 2020, Governor Newsom declared a state of emergency for conditions caused by a novel coronavirus, COVID-19, and on March 11, 2020, the World Health Organization declared COVID-19 a global pandemic, and on March 12, 2020, the County of Santa Barbara declared a local emergency and a local health emergency in relation to COVID-19 in the community; and

WHEREAS, in the County of Santa Barbara as well as throughout California and the nation, there are insufficient quantities of critical healthcare infrastructure, including hospital beds, ventilators and workers, capable of adequately treating mass numbers of patients at a single time – should the virus spread unchecked; and

WHEREAS, in direct response to the lack of healthcare infrastructure, governments across the nation are taking actions to slow the spread of COVID-19 in order to "flatten the curve" of infection and reduce the numbers of individuals infected at any one time by minimizing situations where the virus can spread; and

WHEREAS, in furtherance of this effort, on March 19, 2020, Governor Newsom issued Executive Order N-33-20, requiring all persons residing in the State to remain in their homes or places of residence, except as needed to maintain the continuity of operations for critical infrastructure (the "State Stay-at-Home Order"); and

WHEREAS, also on March 19, 2020, the State Public Health Officer ordered all individuals living in the State of California to stay home or at their place of residence, except as needed to maintain continuity of operations for the federal critical infrastructure sectors, which was updated on March 28, 2020; and

WHEREAS, on April 24, 2020, the Health Officer of the Santa Barbara County Public Health Department issued Health Officer Order No. 2020-8, Stay Well at Home Order for essential businesses within Santa Barbara County; and

MOA between Santa Barbara County and GVCC Page 2

WHEREAS, on March 4, 2020, Governor Gavin Newsom declared a State of Emergency to make additional resources available, formalize emergency actions already underway across multiple state agencies and departments, and help the state prepare for broader spread of COVID-19; and

WHEREAS, on March 22, 2020, President Donald Trump approved California's request for a presidential Major Disaster Declaration to bolster California's COVID-19 emergency response efforts. The Major Disaster Declaration makes federal funding available to state, tribal and local governments for emergency protective measures, including direct federal assistance, and makes funding available for crisis counseling for impacted individuals; and

WHEREAS, on April 6, 2021, President Joe Biden declared he was moving up the deadline for states to make available COVID-19 vaccines to all U.S. residents age 18 and older to April 19, 2021; and

WHEREAS, on April 6, 2021, Governor Gavin Newsom declared the full reopening of California on June 15, 2021 was contingent upon California's COVID-19 vaccine supply being sufficient for all adults who wish to receive it and that hospital rates remain stable and low; and

WHEREAS, The GVCC has or will provide emergency management mutual aid consisting of emergency management personnel, equipment, and/or materials from October 1, 2021 through December 31, 2021, to assist with emergency management services in connection with the COVID-19 INCIDENT; and

WHEREAS, The GVCC and Santa Barbara County have entered into a Temporary Right of Entry Agreement to facilitate the administration of COVID-19 testing and vaccinations; and

WHEREAS, Santa Barbara County agrees to reimburse GVCC Six Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty-Eight Dollars and Sixty Cents (\$6,728.60) per week, for facility rental and staff time.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED:

- I. The GVCC and Santa Barbara County agree to extend the term of the MOA from October, 1, 2021 through December 31, 2021; and
- II. Santa Barbara County shall reimburse the costs associated with GVCC emergency management mutual aid assistance as detailed in Exhibit A during the COVID-19 INCIDENT.

MOA between Santa Barbara County and GVCC Page 3

III. The GVCC agrees to document all of its mutual assistance costs related to the COVID-19 INCIDENT, *as attachments* to this MOA and submit to Santa Barbara County as soon as practicable.

// //

MOA between Santa Barbara County and GVCC Page 3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Fourth Amendment to be effective October 1, 2021.

ATTEST:	COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA:
Mona Miyasato County Executive Officer Clerk of the Board	Joan Hartmann
By: Deputy Clerk	By: Chair, Board of Supervisors Date:
RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:	APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM:
Van Do-Reynoso, MPH, PhD Public Health Director	Betsy M. Schaffer, CPA Auditor-Controller
By: Department Head	By:
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Rachel Van Mullem County Counsel	Risk Management
By: Deputy County Counsel	By: Risk Management
Goleta Valley Community Center	
Charles C. Johnson Acting General Manager	

ATTACHMENT A

Rental Breakdown as of 12/01/20

Room #1 \$40/hr x 13 hrs = \$520/day, \$3,120.00 for 6 days Room #2 \$40/hr x 13 hrs = \$520/ day, \$3,120.00 for 6 days Staffing \$17.45/hr x 28 hrs = \$488.60 for 6 days

Weekly Grand Total \$6,728.60 with a total amount, including cost reimbursements, not to exceed \$100,000.